SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL DISTRICT
BYLAW NO. 767

A bylaw to impose fees and other charges for
the use of Pender Harbour Aquatic and Fitness Centre

WHEREAS the Local Government Act provides that the Board may, by bylaw impose a fee or
charge payable in respect of a service;

AND WHEREAS the Board wishes to establish certain fees and charges associated with the
cost of providing services at the Pender Harbour Aquatic and Fitness Centre;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Sunshine Coast Regional District in open meeting
assembled enacts as follows:

1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as Pender Harbour Aquatic and Fitness Centre
Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 767, 2024

2. Inthis bylaw the following definitions apply:

“Adult” means an individual(s) who is equal to or over the age 18
years and under the age of 60 years.

“Care Attendant” means an individual who provides support of a physical,
psychological, emotional, intellectual or sensory nature
which is necessary to ensure that a person with a disability
is able to fully participate.

“Infant” means an individual who is two (2) years old or younger.

“MYPASS Pass” means a 10-visit pass, monthly or annual pass, that is valid
for the assigned passholder at any Recreation Facility
including the Pender Harbour Aquatic and Fitness Centre
that may be used for:

e drop-in activities (does not include SCRD pre-
registered programs)

¢ locker tokens

e skate rental, and

e advance reservation bookings for racquet court
time.

“Normal Maintenance Staff” means regularly scheduled staff that are required to
maintain the facility during regular facility operating hours.
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“Recreation Facility”

“Senior”

“Third Party Practitioner”

“Tot”

“Youth”

GENERAL CONDITIONS

means any of the four major recreation facilities on the

Sunshine Coast located at the following locations:

¢ Gibsons and District Aquatic Facility — 953 Gibsons
Way, Gibsons, BC

e Gibsons and Area Community Centre — 700 Park
Avenue, Gibsons, BC

e Sechelt Aquatic Centre — 5480 Shornecliffe Avenue,
Sechelt, BC

e Sunshine Coast Arena — 5982 Shoal Way, Sechelt, BC

means an individual who is equal to or over the age of 60
years.

means an individual who instructs, trains or coaches within
any Recreation Facility, excluding SCRD contracted
instructors, or user groups who rent a Recreation Facility.

means an individual who is over the age of two (2) years
and under the age of six (6) years.

means an individual/participant(s) who is equal to or over
the age of 13 years and under the age of 18 years.

3. MYPASS Passes must be scanned upon each entry at each facility.

4. Third Party Practitioners must be registered with the SCRD Recreation Division. Each
admission includes up to two (2) clients per visit. Third Party Practitioner 10 Visit
Passes must be scanned upon each visit/session with a client(s) and upon entry at each

facility.

5. Care Attendants must remain with the person with a disability at all times while at the

facility.

6. All rental rates include the standard facility, with Normal Maintenance Staff. \Where
rentals require additional resources, the cost of those additional resources will be borne by
the user. Additional costs will be charged according to the actual cost incurred by the

Regional District.

Users who do not vacate the facility in accordance with their rental permit will be subject to
a prorated fee, for the period of time the facility was occupied beyond the time specified in
the permit, in addition to any other rental fee associated with the rented facility at 1.5 times
the regular rate.

SCHEDULES

8. Schedule A attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw, is hereby adopted as the Fees
and Charges for Pender Harbour Aquatic and Fitness Centre.

9. The fees and charges set out in schedule A are inclusive of applicable taxes.
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10. Late payment(s) will be subject to an interest penalty charge of 1.5% per month (19.56%
annually) compounded monthly.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

11. Specific discounts and promotional pricing may be determined and approved by the
General Manager, Community Services, in an effort to promote participation in Sunshine
Coast Regional District programs and services and encourage healthy lifestyles, in which
case the fees set out herein shall be discounted accordingly for such purposes.

12. This bylaw and schedule attached hereto come into force and effect on August 1, 2024.
REPEAL

13. Pender Harbour Aquatic and Fitness Centre Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 630, 2010 and
amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST TIME this 9"  day of May, 2024
READ A SECOND TIME this 9" day of May, 2024
READ A THIRD TIME this 9"  day of May, 2024
ADOPTED this 23 day of May, 2024
CORPORATE OFFICER

CHAIR
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Schedule A
Pender Harbour Aquatic and Fitness Centre Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 767

Pender Harbour Aquatic and Fitness Centre

Single Admissions Current Fee 1-Aug-24 1-Aug-25 1-Aug-26
Adult S 550 | S 550 | S 525|$ 5.25
Senior S 500 | S 5.00]| S 525|$ 5.25
Youth S 450 | S 450 | $ 475 | S 4.75
Child S 375 | S 375| S 395|$ 3.95
Infant Free Free Free Free)
Care Attendant Free Free Free Free)
Family S 10.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 10.50 | S 10.50
Adult & Tot S 6.50 | $ 6.50 | $ 6.85 | $ 6.85
10 Visit Pass Current Fee 1-Aug-24 1-Aug-25 1-Aug-26
Adult S 49.50 | S 49.50 | S 52.00 | $ 52.00
Senior S 45.00 | S 45.00 | S 47.25 [ $ 47.25
Youth S 40.50 | S 40.50 | S 4250 [ $ 42.50
Child S 33.75 (| S 33.75| $ 3545 (S 35.45
Family S 90.00 | S 90.00 | S 9450 | $ 94.50
Adult & Tot S 58.50 | S 58.50 | $ 61.45 | S 61.45
Monthly Pass Current Fee 1-Aug-24 1-Aug-25 1-Aug-26
Adult S 41.70 | S 4170 | S 43.80 [ $ 43.80
Senior S 37.90 | S 3790 | $ 39.80 | $ 39.80
Fitness Drop-In Admission Current Fee 1-Aug-24 1-Aug-25 1-Aug-26
Adult S 7.00 | $ 7.00($ 735 S 7.35
Senior S 6.00 | $ 6.00( $ 630 | S 6.30
Youth S 525 | S 525| S 550 | $ 5.50
Facility Pool Rentals Current Fee 1-Aug-24 1-Aug-25 1-Aug-26
Pool - Hourly S 85.00 | $ 89.25| S 93.70 | $ 98.40
School District #46 - Hourly S 70.00 | S 7350 | $ 7715 | S 81.00
Shower S 3.00| S 3.00|S 3.00|$ 3.00

MYPASS (valid for Pender Harbour Aquatic and Fitness Centre and all Recreation Facilities)

MYPASS 10 Visit Pass Current Fee 1-Aug-24 1-Aug-25 1-Aug-26
Adult S 63.00 | S 63.00 | S 66.15 | $ 66.15
Senior S 54.00 | $ 54.00 | $ 56.70 | $ 56.70
Youth S 47.25| $ 47.25| S 49.60 | S 49.60
Child S 38.25 | $ 38.25| S 40.15 | S 40.15
Family S 126.00( $ 126.00| $ 13230 $ 132.30
Adult & Tot S 81.00 | $ 81.00 | $ 85.05 | S 85.05

MYPASS Monthly Pass Current Fee 1-Aug-24 1-Aug-25 1-Aug-26
Adult S 51.25 | $ 51.25( $ 53.80 | $ 53.80
Senior S 4375 | $ 4375 | S 4595 | S 45.95

MYPASS Annual Pass (12 month) Current Fee 1-Aug-24 1-Aug-25 1-Aug-26
Adult S 61500 | S 615.00| S 645.75|$ 645.75
Senior S 525.00 | $ 525.00| $ 551.25|$ 551.25
Youth S 39.00 | $ 39.00 | $ 4095 | S 40.95
Child S 39.00 | $ 39.00 | $ 4095 | S 40.95
Third Party Practioner Current Fee 1-Aug-24 1-Aug-25 1-Aug-26
First visit of the day S 12.00 | S 12.00( S 1260 S 12.60
Additional visits on the same day | $ 6.00( S 6.00 (| S 630 S 6.30
10 Visit Pass S 80.00 | S 80.00 | $ 84.00( $ 84.00
*NOTE: Third Party Practitioner have access to the weight rooms and pools.
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